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Coalition to Save Lake Winnipeg 

CALL TO ACTION 
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A CALL TO ACTION FOR ALL LEVELS OF GOVERNMENT 

The Coalition to Save Lake Winnipeg is requesting a call to action from all concerned citizens.  

We hope you will contact your Municipal, Provincial and Federal representatives to insist that all 

levels of government work together to implement the evidence-based solutions that have been 

identified that reduce the phosphorus load entering Lake Winnipeg.  All levels of government 

hold responsibility for phosphorus load contributions to Lake Winnipeg.   Nutrient load limits have 

been identified through years of research as an important means for the healing of Lake 

Winnipeg. Yet nutrient load regulations continue to be surveyed. Phosphorus load limits for 

environmental licensing of 1mg/l from waste water treatment plants have been established.  Yet 

meeting those limits continues to be altered and delayed.  

It is time for the healing to begin. 

Concerned citizens for Lake Winnipeg have advocated for sustainable practices from many 

different elected governments since the late 1990’s.  In 2021, we are still waiting for concrete, 

coordinated planning from all responsible governments to meet the recommended science-

based solutions to Save Lake Winnipeg.   We ask our Federal, Provincial and Municipal Elected 

Officials to take the bold move and work together on a coordinated plan for the health of the 

lake.  Each level of government has shown a level of interest and commitment but in the 

absence of working together for regulation, enforcement and funding for infrastructure, 

movement forward is limited.  Consider the following: 

• The current interim phosphorus solution for the NEWPCC (on the table) will improve but 

not meet the EPA guidelines of 1mg/l of phosphorus.  The timeline for completion has 

continued to be extended.   

• The Agriculture and Resource Development survey indicates compliance of nutrient 

loading restrictions for Manitoba agriculture and industry is voluntary.  Compliance and 

enforcement are needed. 

• The establishment of the Federal Canadian Water Agency is essential and must support 

and enforce environmentally responsible actions that impact safe and clean water.   

The science is clear. The time is now 

 

Concerned citizens are asked to contact by email or by telephone their elected representatives 

acknowledging that the solution will only be achieved through all governments working 

together.   

Our previous CSLW newsletter, February 2021, Volume 3 Issue 1, provided information regarding 

current “projects” or plans by the Federal Government regarding clean and safe water, 

Provincial Government regarding nutrient loading from agriculture and the City of Winnipeg, 

regarding the interim phosphorus solution for the North End Water Pollution Control Center. 

(NEWPCC)  

Please visit MACO to review the CSLW Newsletter for more information. 

 

Your support is appreciated  

Please feel free to cc. your email to cslakewinnipeg@gmail.com  

http://macoman.com/?wpfb_dl=298
mailto:cslakewinnipeg@gmail.com


 

 

 

Contact information  

City of Winnipeg 

Mayor Brian Bowman   204 - 986-5665 mayor@winnipeg.ca 
Councillor St. Boniface   Matt Allard 204-396-4636  mattallard@winnipeg.ca 

Councillor North Kildonan Jeff Bowaty 204-986-5196  jbrowaty@winnipeg.ca 

Councillor St. Norbert - Seine River Markus Chambers 204-986-5920  markuschambers@winnipeg.ca 

Councillor Mynarski Ross Eadie 204-986-3726  readie@winnipeg.ca 

Councillor St. James Scott Gillingham 204-986-5848  scottgillingham@winnipeg.ca 
Councillor Daniel McIntyre   Cindy Gilroy 204-986-5951   cgilroy@winnipeg.ca 

Councillor Charleswood - Tuxedo Kevin Klein   204-986-5232   kklein@winnipeg.ca 

Councillor Waverly West Janice Lukes   204-986-6824  jlukes@winnipeg.ca 

Councillor St. Vital   Brian Mayes 204-986-5088   bmayes@winnipeg.ca 

Councillor Transcona Shawn Nason 204-986-8087  snason@winnipeg.ca 

Councillor River Heights - Fort Garry John Orlikow 204-986-5236  jorlikow@winnipeg.ca 

Councillor Fort Rouge - East Fort Garry Sherri Rollins   204-986-5878  srollins@winnipeg.ca 

Councillor Point Douglas   Vivian Santos 204-986-8401  vsantos@winnipeg.ca 

Councillor Elmwood - East Kildonan Jason Schreyer 204-986-5195  jsschreyer@winnipeg.ca 

Councillor Old Kildonan Davi Sharma 204-986-5264  devi@winnipeg.ca 

  

Municipal Mayor/Reeve’s on the Shores of Lake Winnipeg 

RM of Alexander      Mayor Jack Brisco    204 754-7145   brisco@rmalexander.com 

RM of Bifrost Riverton   Reeve Brian Johnson   204-785-3634  bjohnson@johnsonseeds.com  

RM of Gimli       Mayor Lynn Greenberg    204 641-2205    greenberg@rmgimli.com  

RM of St Andrews   Mayor Joy Sul   204-485-2335   joy@rmofstandrews.com  

RM of St Clements   Mayor Debbie Fiebelkorn   204 785-8622  debbie@rmofstclements.com  

 

Town of Winnipeg Beach   Mayor Tony Pimental   204 389-2698   info@winnipegbeach.ca  

 

City of Selkirk   Mayor Larry Johannson   204 785-4900   CitizenSupport@cityofselkirk.com  

 

RM of Victoria Beach Mayor Penny McMorris   204 774-4263      pmcmorris@victoriabeach.ca  

 

 

For more Rural Municipality Contact Information Manitoba Rural Municipality Information  pages 

31-58 
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Provincial Government: Members Manitoba Legislature 

MLA     Interlake-Gimli Derek Johnson 204-945-5854  minmr@leg.gov.mb.ca  -- constituency office 204-
641-8525  interlakegimlimla@gmail.com 

  
MLA     Kirkfield Park   Scott Fielding   204-945-3952  minfin@leg.gov.mb.ca ---constituency office 204-
889-0540  scott@scottfielding.ca 

  
MLA     Premier   Brian Pallister 204-945-3714  premier@leg.gov.mb.ca --- constituency office 204-489-
0828  info@brianpallister.com 

  
MLA      Fort Richmond   Sarah Guillemard  204-945-3730  mincc@leg.gov.mb.ca --- constituency 
office  204-221-8881     
  
MLA     Red River North  Jeff  Warton   204-945-8020  mincrown@leg.gov.mb.ca ---constituency 
office  204-641-2107  gimlica@mymts.net 
  
MLA     Riel    Rochelle Squires  204-945-4173  minfs@leg.gov.mb.ca --constituency office  204-615-
5241   rochelle@rochellesquires.ca 

  
MLA     River Heights   Jon Gerrard  204-945-5194  jon.gerrard@leg.gov.mb.ca ---constituency office 204-
289-1560  info@jongerardmla.ca 

  
MLA     St. Boniface  Dougald Lamont   204-945-6276    dougald.lamont@leg.gov.mb.ca--- constituency 
office  204-792-8806  info@dougaldlamont.ca 

  
MLA     Fort Rouge   Wab Kinew  204-9453284  wab.kinew@leg.gov.mb.ca ---constituency office 204-
615-1922  wab.kinew@yourmanitoba.ca 

  
MLA     Midland  Blaine Pedersen  204-945-3722  minagr@leg.gov.mb.ca ---constituency office  204-745-
2203  midlandmla@outlook.com 

  
MLA     Wolseley  Lisa Naylor  204-945-3710  lisa.naylor@leg.gov.mb.ca ---constituency office  204-792-
2733  lisa.naylor@yourmanitoba.ca 

  
MLA     Lac du Bonnet  Wayne  Ewasko   204-945-8480   minaesi@leg.gov.mb.ca ---constituency 
office  204-268-3282  wayne@waynewasko.com 

  
MLA     Selkirk   Alan Lagimodiere  204-945-4709  alan.lagimodiere@leg.gov.mb.ca ---constituency 
office  204-482-4955  alanlagselkirkmla@mymts.net 
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Federal Government Members of Parliament 
Elmwood   Daniel Blaikie   204-984-2499  daniel.blaikie@parl.gc.ca 

  
Winnipeg North   Kevin Lamoureux   204-984-1767  kevin.lamoureux@parl.gc.ca 

  
St. Boniface- St. Vital  Dan Vandal  204-983-3183  dan.vandal@parl.gc.ca 

  
Winnipeg South Centre  James Carr  204-083-1355  jim.carr@parl.gc.ca 

  
Winnipeg Centre  Leah Gazan  204-984-1675          Leah.gazan@parl.gc.ca 

  
Winnipeg South  Terry Duguid   204-984-6787     Terry.duguid@parl.gc.ca 

  
Charleswood-St. James-Assiniboia-Headingly   Marty Morantz   204-984-
6432    marty.morantz@parl.gc.ca 

  
Selkirk-Interlake-Eastman   James Bezan   204-785-6151   james.bezan@parl.gc.ca 
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